
   

 
 

RESOLUTION 2020-XX 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
FULLERTON, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE SIDE 
LETTER AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND THE 
FULLERTON POLICE OFFICERS’ ASSOCIATION – 
DISPATCHER UNIT 

 
 
 THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FULLERTON HEREBY RESOLVES AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
 The Side Letter of Agreement between the City and the Fullerton Police Officers’ 
Association – Dispatcher Unit, dated June XX, 2020 and attached hereto is approved. 
 
 
 ADOPTED BY THE FULLERTON CITY COUNCIL on July 7, 2020. 
 
 
 
 
   
   
 Jennifer Fitzgerald 
 Mayor 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Lucinda Williams, MMC 
City Clerk 
 
 
  
Date 



 1  
 

SIDE LETTER OF AGREEMENT 
City of Fullerton 

And 
Fullerton Police Officers’ Association - Dispatcher Unit 

 
This side letter of agreement is entered by and between the City of Fullerton (City) 
and the Fullerton Police Officers’ Association with respect to the following: 
 

WHEREAS, Fullerton Police Officers’ Association - Dispatcher Unit (FPOA-
DU) and the City have entered into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between 
them that was in effect from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2019, and governs generally 
the wages, hours and other terms and conditions of employment of the 
classifications represented by the FPOA-DU; and 
 

WHEREAS, the FPOA-DU and the City entered into a side letter of 
agreement that was adopted via Resolution No 2018-01 (attached), approved 
January 16, 2018; and 
 

WHEREAS, the side letter of agreement extended the term of the MOA from 
July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2021, and gave the FPOA-DU the option to extend 
the MOA by one additional year, through June 30, 2022; and 
 

WHEREAS, the FPOA-DU has exercised its right to extend the term of MOA 
under the terms of the side letter of agreement adopted by Resolution No, 2018-
01, 
 

NOW THEREFORE, the City and FPOA-DU agree to further amend their 
MOA as follows: 
 
1. ARTICLE 5 - TERM/SUCCESSOR AGREEMENT – is hereby amended to read 

in its entirety as follows: 
 

ARTICLE 5: TERM/SUCCESSOR AGREEMENT 
 

The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2015 through June 
30, 2022.  Any further extension of this Agreement must be mutually 
agreed upon by the City and the Association. 
 
The effective date of this Article is July 15, 2015, unless otherwise 
indicated. 
 

2. All other existing wages, hours and other terms and conditions of employment 
shall remain in full force and effect throughout the term of the MOA. 

 
 
 





FPOA-DU Salary Schedule
Fullerton Police Officers' Association - Dispatcher Unit Effective 7/10/21per Reso 2020-XX
approved and adopted on 7/7/20

APPENDIX A

RANGE STEPS
NO. CLASS TITLE 1 2 3 4 5 6

198 Police Dispatcher

Approx. Annual 52,014 54,615 57,345 60,213 63,223 66,385
Approx. Monthly 4,335 4,551 4,779 5,018 5,269 5,532
Approx. Bi-Weekly 2001 2101 2206 2316 2432 2553
Hourly 25.007 26.257 27.570 28.948 30.396 31.916

199 Lead Police Dispatcher

Approx. Annual 57,616 60,497 63,522 66,698 70,033 73,535
Approx. Monthly 4,801 5,041 5,293 5,558 5,836 6,128
Approx. Bi-Weekly 2216 2327 2443 2565 2694 2828
Hourly 27.700 29.085 30.539 32.066 33.670 35.353

FULLERTON POLICE OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION
DISPATCHER UNIT

SCHEDULE OF BASE SALARY RATES AND
ALLOCATION OF CLASSES TO SALARY RANGES

Effective July 10, 2021
















































	Appendix A FPOA-S salaries 2020-21.pdf
	2020 if exercised
	2021 if exercised

	Appendix A FPOA-D salaries 2021.pdf
	2020 1.5%




